 The bottom right graph, is also important in this case because data is a relation

between dependent variable and independent variables. A pattern shows that

error terms are dependent on the variables.

4.4. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis is a two-step method: first, one shall create base case for the

particular model of building, then run computationally alternative scenarios based on

altered values of independent variables to observe the change in the dependent variable.

Table 4.4 summarizes the process as the base case model and created scenarios for

comparison aims were outlined. 10 different scenarios were generated to assess the

effect of change in relative compactness (RC) on energy use intensity while keeping

window to wall ratio (WWR) and categorical variable glazing type constant (GT). In

Table 4.5 the same process is repeated for WWR. One can see that, increasing and

decreasing the value of RC and WWR has a significant impact on the outcomes of

energy. The results are further illustrated in Figure 4.7 and Figure 4.8

Table 4.4. Observe change in EUI by consider different ratio of RC values on model

equation

Tag Scenarios RC WWR GT EUI (kWh//year) Change in EUI

------- Base Values 0.79 0.46 2 179.49  -------

Sc_01 RC +10% 0.87 0.46 2 175.00 - %3

Sc_02 RC +25% 0.99 0.46 2 168.26 - %6

Sc_03 RC +50% 1.19 0.46 2 157.03 - %13

Sc_04 RC +75% 1.38 0.46 2 145.80 - %19

Sc_05 RC +90% 1.50 0.46 2 139.06 - %23

Sc_06 RC -10% 0.71 0.46 2 183.99 + %3

Sc_07 RC -25% 0.59 0.46 2 190.73 + %6

Sc_08 RC -50% 0.40 0.46 2 201.96 + %13

Sc_09 RC -75% 0.20 0.46 2 213.19 + %19

Sc_10 RC -90% 0.08 0.46 2 219.93 + %23

49

Figure 4.7. Graphical representation of change in RC values on model equation

Table 4.5. Observe change in EUI by consider different ratio of WWR values on

model equation

Tag Scenarios RC WWR GT EUI (kWh) Change in EUI

------- Base Values 0.791 0.463 2 179.49  -------

Sc_01 WWR +10% 0.791 0.509 2 182.62 2%

Sc_02 WWR +25% 0.791 0.579 2 187.31 4%

Sc_03 WWR +50% 0.791 0.695 2 195.13 9%

Sc_04 WWR +75% 0.791 0.810 2 202.94 13%

Sc_05 WWR +90% 0.791 0.880 2 207.63 16%

Sc_06 WWR -10% 0.791 0.417 2 176.37 -2%

Sc_07 WWR -25% 0.791 0.347 2 171.67 -4%

Sc_08 WWR -50% 0.791 0.232 2 163.86 -9%

Sc_09 WWR -75% 0.791 0.116 2 156.04 -13%

Sc_10 WWR -90% 0.791 0.046 2 151.35 -16%

50

Figure 4.8. Graphical representation of change in WWR values on model equation

4.5. DISCUSSION OF THE RESULTS

The research established a basis for sufficiently recommending design alternatives and

performance of control parameters of responsive variables with respect to the proposed

goals. The need for developing a method restricted from the nonexistence method for

exploring and evaluating the performance of office building respect to energy usage in

the early design phases. Furthermore, a formal comparison of total energy usage

between reference building (which is a square floor plan) and proposed or predict